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Logistics
Post your questions for today’s session in the Chat 
box.

Click the “Chat” bubble icon at the top of the screen 
to maximize the Chat feature. 



Todays Agenda:

Important Updates and Reminders

Frequent Questions from Screening Assistance

Question and Answer Period



Todays focus:

Hospital
Screening Team 

Slides 

Ramona Schaeffer

Questions

Dena Schall



REMINDERS



ScreeningAssistance@dmas.virginia.gov  

ALL LTSS Screening Questions go to 
Screening Assistance 

Please Do Not call or send questions to 
individual staff members

      

mailto:ScreeningAssistance@dmas.virginia.gov


Reminder: 
Record and Retention Law for LTSS 
Screenings
Screening Teams must retain and be willing to provide screening information 
for providers upon request.  Records are to be kept for:

• 10 years for Adults 
• Age 28 for a Child 

If your facility conducted the Screening, then your staff is responsible for retrieving 
copies from your archives for anything prior to 2016 or pull from eMLS for those 
2016 to current. 

Your facility MUST provide a results letter using the DMAS approved 
boilerplate language, especially important for Denial letters and providing 
Appeal Rights to people screened.

If YOU are not the person to send RESULT letters or copies, please 
communicate this requirement to the staff that is assigned this duty.

      



Reminder: 
2023 General Assembly updated the Code of Virginia, § 32.1-330. 
Long-term services and supports screening required.

• The new section became law July 1, 2023.  DMAS will be sending out a 
Medicaid Bulletin/Memo soon with more information for NFs. 

G. If an individual is admitted to a skilled nursing facility for skilled nursing services and such individual was not screened but is subsequently 
determined to have been required to be screened prior to admission to the skilled nursing facility, then the qualified staff designated in subsection F 
may conduct a screening after admission. Coverage of institutional long-term services and supports under this subsection by the Commonwealth's 
program of medical assistance services indicated by the screening shall not begin until six months after the initial admission to the skilled nursing 
facility. During this six-month period, the nursing home in which the individual resides shall be responsible for all costs indicated for institutional long-
term services and supports that would otherwise have been covered by the Commonwealth's program of medical assistance services, without 
accessing patient funds. Six months after the date of admission to the skilled nursing facility, and as indicated through the eligibility determination, 
the Commonwealth's program of medical assistance services shall assume coverage of such services. To the extent that sufficient evidence is provided 
to indicate that the admission without screening was of no fault of the skilled nursing facility, the Department shall begin coverage of institutional 
long-term services and supports under this subsection by the Commonwealth's program of medical assistance services immediately upon the 
completion of the functional screening indicating nursing facility level of care pending the financial eligibility determination.

If the Hospital does not screen individuals who are Medicaid 
Members or applying for Medicaid,  it has negative consequences 
for Nursing Facility Payments and ultimately for the individual.



Changes to Member 
Information-

Correction Form and 
Submissions to the 
Enrollment Division



Changes to Member Information Correction Form - Enrollment Corrections 

Used for Corrections to demographics in a screening that auto-populates wrong,  OR to correct 

mistakes made by screeners in the demographic area.



Make sure you have the most recent form!  Go 
to this page to download your form each time 
you prepare to use it!

Enrollment Correction Forms

• Use the CURRENT “Change to Member Information Correction Form” found on the MES Homepage under CRMS tab at:

https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/crms

Changes to Member Information Correction Form - Enrollment Corrections 

https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/crms


Changes to Member Information Correction Form - Enrollment Corrections 

MUST be filled out completely or your request will be sent back.
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Changes to Member Information Correction Form - Enrollment Corrections 



An additional word about enrollment corrections

Copy of SSN card:

A copy of a SSN card is NOT required but it is extremely helpful if it is 
provided.  The copy of the SSN will be used for verification of the 
demographic information.  If you used something else to verify 
demographics, having a copy of that documentation sent to enrollment 
along with the change request form is very helpful.

Due to the laws around enrollment/eligibility,  staff cannot “take your 
word” regarding the need for a correction. The staff must research and 
contact the Social Security Administration (SSA) to verify everything, 
and that research is expediated when a copy of the SSN card is 
provided.



•Instructions for the Enrollment Correction Form instructions are written on the 
form.

•Use the Correct Address:
For all persons one (1) years of age or older, the form is sent to:

   enrollment@dmas.virginia.gov

For all persons under (1) one years of age, the form must be sent to:

Newborn@dmas.virginia.gov 

• EMAIL Subject Line should read:    

 LTSS Screening, Member information change

• Allow at least 14 Business days for all Corrections

• Changes to the Medicaid record must be researched, checked with the SSA 
and confirmed for accuracy.   

• Once the change has been completed by Enrollment, it can take up to 48 
hours for all systems to catch up.

• YOU must return to eMLS VOID/DELETE the Screening and re-enter it with all 
the same dates as the original.

Changes to Member Information Correction Form - Enrollment Corrections 

mailto:Newborn@dmas.virginia.gov
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ALWAYS Check the Screening ACCURACY Prior to giving it to Providers 

• Screening must have all required forms

• Have Accepted Authorized or Accepted Not-Authorized status for Medicaid LTSS to begin 
(CCC Plus Waiver, PACE, and Long-Term Custodial NF)

• ALL Demographic information must be correct:   Medicaid Number/Social Security Number.  The 
Medicaid ID and Social Security Number are directly related to how the Screening is attached in 
the Medicaid MES System.  If this is incorrect, it could cause issues with payment because the 
LTSS Screening will not be found in the system under correct identifying information.

***Note:  

If Someone is screened in the Hospital/prior to SNF/Rehab admission but did NOT meet NF level of 
care criteria the person can still be admitted to the SNF/Rehab for care; however, Medicaid will 
NOT pay for care after the SNF stay.  
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Screening Timelines:

• Individuals who have a screening conducted have 1 year of the date of the physician’s signature to enroll in 
CCC Plus Waiver, PACE or Nursing Facility care  (Emergency Regs: 12VAC30-60-315 D).

• Once an individual is ENROLLED in CCC Plus Waiver, PACE or NF, a screening does NOT expire or need to be 
updated as long as the individual receives continuous care.

Hospital             Nursing Facility   Hospital  Nursing Facility

• Individuals are allowed 30 days to transition between providers. After 30 days the individual must re-apply 
for Medicaid LTSS and a new screening is required. 

• If the individual is terminated because they didn't meet NF LOC requirements, then the individual would need 
a new LTSS Screening to reapply for Medicaid LTSS even if it is less than 30 days since the level of care review.  
Hospital screeners do not see this scenario as often.

• When in doubt, screen the individual.



Pre-Admission Screening for MI, ID and RC

• MAXIMUS, as the Level 
II Evaluator tracks 
Disposition of 
Individuals

• Please be sure to return 
the Virginia PASRR 
Resident Tracking form 
back to Maximus



Frequently Asked Questions from SA
Q: If an individual or family member doesn’t remember the individual’s Social Security 
Number, can I use a Pseudo Social?

A: No.  Also do not force the computer system to create a Pseudo Social number.  
Do not select “Do not know” for the Social Security Number if the individual has a Social Security 
Number. You must obtain and use the real SSN if an individual has one.  

It is also very important to enter the Medicaid Number if the individual is a Medicaid Member.  
If someone already has a Medicaid record and you do not use their SSN or Medicaid ID # it can cause 
the records not to link in the Virginia Medicaid system.  This affects the ability of searching and finding 
the screening, the ability to enroll the member in LTSS and  impacts payment for the provider. 

You should only select “Never Applied” or “Do not know” options when 
the individual DOES NOT HAVE A SSN OR MEDICAID ID # ie. newborns, 
undocumented individuals, individuals protected by the government.

Anytime the “computer system” creates a SSN or Medicaid ID # a NEW 
Medicaid record is created for the individual.  

Records in the Medicaid system will only link together when the same 
demographic information is used.
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Frequently Asked Questions from SA

Q: When making a correction to a LTSS Screening for a demographic error, what 
signature dates do we use?

A: For Void/Corrections be sure to use all original dates.  This means the request date, 
screening date, and all signature dates should be the same as the original Screening.  It is most 
important that the Physician uses the original date so that it doesn’t create enrollment or  
payment issues. 
 

Note:  In an Appeal Case if the hearing officer directs you to do 
something different you are to follow the hearing officer’s directions.



Frequently Asked Questions from SA 

Q: Do we have to provide copies of LTSS Screenings when we 
receive a request for it?  

A: You are required to provide LTSS Screening copies to the individual, the 
Health Plans, and Medicaid Providers who request a copy of the LTSS 
Screening.

Note:  An earlier slide noted the record and retention laws for LTSS Screenings.
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Resources



CRMS Training Resources | MES (virginia.gov)

CRMS Training Module 106: 
Learn how to troubleshoot and resolve eMLS 
screening errors after submission.

https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/training/crms

https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/training/crms#gsc.tab=0


Need Help?

• Return to the Medicaid LTSS Screening Training
Medicaid Long-Term Services and Supports (LTSS) Screening Training (vcu.edu)

https://medicaidltss.partnership.vcu.edu/login

Log-in Using your email address and created password

• To Access the Training Modules go to helpful Links – eLearning Modules

https://medicaidltss.partnership.vcu.edu/login
https://medicaidltss.partnership.vcu.edu/login


More Assistance

• Questions about the LTSS Screening process, policy or 
requests for copies of screenings go to: 
ScreeningAssistance@dmas.Virginia.gov 

• Questions about MES (computer system issues) , CRMS, 
eMLS go to:  MES-Assist@dmas.Virginia.gov

• All technical questions about accessing the Medicaid LTSS 
Screening Training go to VCU: ppdtechhelp@vcu.edu

mailto:ScreeningAssistance@dmas.Virginia.gov
mailto:MES-Assist@dmas.Virginia.gov
mailto:ppdtechhelp@vcu.edu


Connection Call PowerPoints 
Posted on the DMAS Website Under the Provider Tab:

Long Term Care:  
https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/for-providers/long-term-
care/programs-and-initiatives/

SCREENING FOR LTSS  

Look down the page for Screening Connection call 
information



Upcoming Connection Call Schedule and Team Focus

2023
SCREENING TEAM TYPE QUARTER 1 QUARTER 2 QUARTER 3 QUARTER  4

Nursing Facility October 10

Hospitals November 14

Community Based Teams (CBTs) September 12 December 12



SHARE 
INFORMATION
WITH YOUR TEAM

• Other Screeners

• Supervisors

• Managers



Next Call:

Community Based Screening Team Focus

September 12, 2023 at 3:30

Any team can join the call and listen, but the main 
focus will be on Community Based Team Issues



Question and Answer Time
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